

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
	11.03.2026		<u>WPIL No.108 of 2023</u> Govind Ballabh Bhatt ... Petitioner Vs. State of Uttarakhand & Anr. ... Respondents <u>Hon'ble Manoj Kumar Gupta, C. J.</u> <u>Hon'ble Subhash Upadhyay, J.</u> 1. Mr. Manish Lohani, learned counsel for the petitioner. 2. Mr. Amarendra Pratap Singh, learned Additional Advocate General for the State. 3. Learned Standing Counsel has placed on record the instructions received from C.M.O., Nainital enumerating the steps taken since the last date of hearing to fill up the vacancies at the Community Health Centre, Halduchaur and upgrade the facilities. It is stated that presently only one post of Medical Officer and one of Lab Technician are vacant and all other posts have been filled up. It is also stated that one X-Ray machine has been established and proceedings are pending for electric upgradation and construction of TLD and it is expected that machine would become operational in the month of April, 2026. 4. Learned State Counsel submits that the Government is in process of filling up the remaining posts and further upgrade the facilities.

			5. Having regard to the aforesaid facts, the hearing of instant case is adjourned for a month. 6. List in the week commencing 13.04.2026. 7. On the next date, learned State Counsel shall place on record the status report disclosing further steps that are taken in the meantime to fill up the remaining vacancies and further upgrade the facilities in the hospital. (Subhash Upadhyay, J.) (Manoj Kumar Gupta, C.J.) 11.03.2026 11.03.2026 Rajni
--	--	--	---